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DISCUSSION: The application for temporary resident status was denied by the Director, Western
Service Center, and is now before the Administrative Appeals Office on appeal. The appeal will be
rejected.

The director determined that the applicant failed to establish that he had continuously resided in the
United States in an unlawful status during the statutorily relevant time period and denied the application.

An adverse decision on an application for temporary resident status may be appealed to the
Administrative Appeals Office. Any appeal with the required fee shall be filed with the Service Center
within thirty (30) days after service of the notice of denial. Whenever a person has the right or is required
to do some act within a prescribed period after the service of notice upon him and the notice is served by
mail, three days shall be added to the prescribed period. Service by mail is complete upon mailing.
8 C.F.R. § 103.5a(b). An appeal received after the thirty-day period has tolled will not be accepted. See
8 C.F.R. § 245a.2(p).

The director issued the notice of denial on March 19, 1992 and mailed it to the applicant's address of
record. I The appeal was received on April 21, 1992. Therefore, the appeal was untimely filed, and must
be rejected.

ORDER: The appeal is rejected.

I The record contains an address change card dated November 12, 1991 showing the new address to be the same as

the one where the director mailed the notice of denial. Although another address change card was submitted on or
about September 4, 1992, the denial predates the second notice ofaddress change by over five months.


